

CS No.519/2025

Col. Jaiveer Singh Vs. Equestrian Federation of India & Ors.

03.12.2025

Present : Sh. Pawanjit Singh Bindra, Ld. Senior Advocate
along with Sh. Siddharth Nath, Sh. Asjad Hussain,
Sh. Anunay Chowdhary, Sh. Sai Krishna Kumar and
Sh. Rahul Agrawal, Ld. Counsels for the plaintiff.

Sh. Vinayak Bhandari and Sh. Ishaan Phukan, Ld.
Counsels for defendant No.1.

Sh. Samar Bansal and Sh. Ishan Roy Chowdhury,
Ld. Counsels for defendant No.5.

Written statement and reply to the application U/o.
XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC along with application
U/s.5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing the
written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant No.1.

In view of the averments mentioned in the
application and in the interest of justice, to give fair opportunity
to the defendant to contest his case, the application U/s.5 of
Limitation Act is allowed and delay is condoned. Written
statement is taken on record. Copies supplied to the other side.

Notice of the application U/o. XXXIX Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC has not been served upon the plaintiff. A copy
of the said application has been supplied today.

Let reply to this application be filed on behalf of
plaintiff within a period of one week with advance copy to the
other side.

Application U/o. VII Rule 14 r/w Section 151 CPC
is filed on record on behalf of the plaintiff.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case
and the fact that the case is at an initial stage, the present

application is allowed. Let additional documents be taken on record and copy be supplied to the opposite side.

Now to come up on **12.12.2025** for arguments.

Interim order to continue.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/03.12.2025